## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:	
SHELBY ENERGY COOPERATIVE, INC.	) ) CASE NO. ) 2011-00403 ) )
ALLEGED FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH KRS 278.020(1)	

## ORDER

On October 31, 2011, Shelby Energy Cooperative, Inc. ("Shelby Energy") filed a motion requesting a two-day extension of time, from October 31, 2011 until November 2, 2011, to file its response to the Commission's October 10, 2011 Order.

Based on the motion and finding good cause, the Commission HEREBY ORDERS that the motion is granted and Shelby Energy shall file its response by November 2, 2011.

By the Commission

ENTERED OF NOV 02 2011

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Executive Director

Debbie Martin President & CEO Shelby Energy Cooperative, Inc. 620 Old Finchville Road Shelbyville, KY 40065

Honorable Donald T Prather Attorney At Law Mathis, Riggs & Prather, P.S.C. Attorneys at Law 500 Main Street Suite 5 Shelbyville, KENTUCKY 40065